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Attached hereto eqrr:eapcméfeﬁx;e and/or other identifying media of possible
~ archival value, pertaining to:

Subject remains have been permanently interred overseas in the United

States Military Cemetery
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Pfe Malnati of this organization was sent to Prondrm to dohm:lno

4o F norwmllynwrtdhysg;hchtmormjmmcb,pm
a lhiip:ont number "Glue J-ORD II-ADV 8E333 C1" Found on right rear of
vehicle.

M. Albert Counson and Paul Rahier, both residents of Provedroux
Belgium, stated that an intact American bedy found approximately 35 yards
to the rear of the wreck had been removed by an unknown American unit
prior to the evacuation by Szt Backstrom of Unknowns 67 & 68,

The remains of Unknown X 67 were removed from the burned vehicle
butthomethoaumdtmthonndnhunhmmmm
blew up the entire right center structure.

The only additional remains found were a femur bone on the ground
directly under the hole made by the explosion and undoubtedly belongs
ﬂmmmotumé?memrwtmwkmmm
had only one femur bone.

A helmet liner, a christmas card, and a letter and envelope were
found in immediate vicinity of the wreck. The helmet liner was marked
"5-6786", the christmas card was addressed "Dear Ben" and the letter
bom"mlonunnx'mdmsigmd"bmﬂ The envelope was post~
marked Brenton, Ala, and has pencilled APQ "4 0n

WILLIAM E SAMSON
1st 1t QUC
3043 QUGR CO
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Disappearance" inecluding deteils and results of search, If

" REMARKS: ( Any information ;ot covered in "Resume of Circumstences Surrounding
a search is not conducted, reason for feillire to do so will be furnished).

Unable to get back to that area.
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Personally appeared before me, the ‘undersigned authority to Py 1
administer oaths in cases of this nature, one Clyde D. Bell, T 25,
34 138 632, 1st/Sgt, Btry Co 440th Armored r.A..Battauon. who, Lt
having been duly sworn deposeth as follows;

hardly more than five feet in height, He had small hends with

slender fingers ang his head with slightly depressed cheek bones i
was of a proportionate size, His legs were 8hort and his brosd ;
shoulders were especially noticeable in contrast to his small ¥
height, I would judge that he weighed approximately one hundred A

8/% ROBERT L.
lst Lt., L40th Armd FA Bn,
Ad jutant, ¢
N : I f?LJ P
7 |
N
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Personally appeared boaro me, the undersigned authority
to administer caths in cases of this nature, m Clyde D, Bell,
having been duly sworn deposeth as follows:

*Pyt Floyd snrhine, 35 564 416, Btry C, 440th Armored
F.A. Battalion was of a rather build, measuring about
five feet eleven inches in height (5' 11%) and weighing from
160 - 165 pounds, ‘He had broad shoulders and chubby hands and \
his long legs were very stoeky." : 3

i
f

%

8/t Clyde D, Bell, 34 138 632
1st/Sgt, Btry C, L4Oth Armd FA hq
Further deponent sayeth not.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 19th day ®f April 1945.

s/t BOBERT L, FREELAND

Ad jutant.
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Personall y appeared before me, the undersigned authority to
administer oaths in ¢ases of this nature, one Jlyde D, Bell, 34 138 632,

lst Sgt Battery "C", L4Oth Armored FA Battalion, who, after being duly
sworn, deposeth as i’ollons

"Sgt Walter G, Hemry, 34 230 967, was a member of the M-7 of my
battery that was destroyed by the enemy on 23 December 1944, He has been
carried as MIA since that date. Sgt Henry was about five feet and eight
inches tall and weighed abo ut 135 pounds, He had extremely large han
and long fingerss He was slender built with a waist of about thirty inches.
He had a long slender face with low cheek bones., His feet were rather large
for a man of his size, His legs were relatively long and slendér.®

Pirther deponent sayeth note

2/t Clyde D. Bell, 34 138 632
lst Sgt Btry C,
440th Arud FA Bme

Subseribed to and sworn before me this the 21th day of April 1945.

8/t ROBERT L, FREELAND
1st Lt., 440th Armd FA Bn,
Ad jutent,

Inel /12
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Declassified in accordance with D.0. 138 —-

REPORT OF DEATH

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

s oave_8 Jupe 45

PULL NAHE

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER

32 696 139

Pvt,.

Guad=gno, Joseph

e —

HOME ADDRESS

New York N. Y.

Field Artillery

31 July 23

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

-

Eurorean Area

Killed in actthon

DATE OF DEATH

23 Dec 44

STATION OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY oM
‘ CURRENT ACTIVE SERViEx

Eurcnean Area 28 Dec 42

LEMGTH OF SERVICE i
POR PAY PURPOSES |

YA BASNTHE DaY®
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIF & ADDRESE) ‘ g
: - 1
Mrs. Teresa Guadagno (Mother) 2504 “athgate Ave,, New York, N.Y. :
- - e
BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mrs. Theresa Guadagno (Mother) same az above
Mr. ¢medeo Guadagno (Father) same ss above
| i IN LINE F DUTY | - owN misconpucr | JTAT, DUCERERR A ASSRNEE N tatte . | Taresit maT
YEs No YES NO YES NO YES NO vEs NO vEs ]-T&— vis NO

ADDITIONAL, JATA AND/OR STATEMENT

E PATTLE D NON-BATTLE

. Thei individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to

- have been in a missing in action stetus frem 23 Dec 44 until such absence was ter-

‘%31 minated on 31 May 45, when evidence congidered sufficient to establish the fact of
death was rec'd by ths Secretary of Wer from & conmander in the Eurcpean Area.

COPIES FURNISHED:

8. 6. o,

F.B L F. ., U. 8. A,

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
5. ¥ By CASUALTY BRANCH FiLE
VET. ADMIN.  A. G. 201 FILE

" ‘P 4 2
OF Y4 GEGRETARY OF
i A
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wn 47
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WD AGO FORM 52-1
T FEpRUARY 1945

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 352-1,
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.
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15 July 1946
Mr. Amedeo Guadagno
2504 Bathgate Avemne
Fev York, New York
Dear Mr. Guadagno: -
The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished
information regarding the buriel location of your sdh, the late

Private Joseph Guadagno, A.8.N. 32 696 139.-

The records of this office disclose that his remains are in-
- terred in the U, 8, Military Cemetery Foy, pm_l,mﬂ,mho.-

Thie cemetery is located four miles north of gne, Be
ﬂhW:ﬁonﬂMtudmm-
tary persomnel. _

The War Department has now been authorised to comply, at Govern-
ment expense, with your feasible wishes regarding fimal in ,
here or abroad, of the remains of your loved one. At a later date,
Mmﬁh,vtﬁntwmiuumm,m‘muﬁ
full information and solicit your detalled desires. —

MMW-MWW hmd&im.“
Sincerely yours,

ol

' 4 E ;
i
-
f- ¥/ .(_.
f=3 Forly
It / et

L]
/
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‘ HEADGUARTERS e
D.8. FoRces, muRopmAn wmmaren | /45
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE COMMAND JUL.¢

APO ga7 % | JRM/1L

______

o i o nuiy aoup |

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown X-87 (Foy)

TO; Graves Registration Officer, Olse Base Section,
APO 813, U. B. Army. - :
1. Reference is made to Report of Burial recelved at
this H rters for Unknowr Xe87 buried in Foy American

Militaery etery, Plot I, Ro: 2, Grave 40,

2. Information has been received from Thirda U, 8,
Army that the remains of Unknown X-67 have since been iden-
tified as GUADAGNO, Joseph, Pvt, 32696139, of 440th Armored
Fleld Artillery Bn, The date of death wes 23 December 1944,
Identification was established |} Third U, 8. Army through
physieal deseription, time and place of death,

3. Corrected copy of Report of Burial 1s inclosed,

4. It 1s requested that all Reports of Burisl that
be on file, the marking of the grave, the means of ldentifi.

eation bnriod with the remains, and any o nen
] ned, be adjusted aceordingly and
this hesdquarters notified by indoruanent when this has been

focomplished,
For the Chief, Graves Reglstration Service Command:

PHILIP J, WOLF,

Gaptain, QuC,
Assistant.
Inol. a/s
DISTRIBUTION:

Orig & dup - addressee '
1l copy - File GR&E4¢C:;ﬁi,€ruf<La—a.

1l copy - 8. File
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293 QM (Gr Reg) 1st Inda RTB3KJHshps
Quartermaster, 0IS, Com Z, APO 513, US Army, 10 July 1945.

..
T0: Commanding Officer, 62 Base Depot, APO 513, U.S. Army.
Attention: Capte Webbe

Forwarded for compliance,

R. T. BENNISON
Colonel, QMC
Quartermaster,

: 2nd Ind,
HEADQUARTERS, 62nd Q4 BASE DEPOT, APO 513, U.S. Army, 12 July 1945.
T0: Commending Officer, 2nd Platoon, 610th QM G.R. Co., APO 513, U.S. Army.

For compliance through this headquarterss

MAURICE MATISOFF
Colonel, GMC
Commandinge

Srd Inde
LMD /amk
HEADQUARTERS, 610th QM Graves Registration Co., APO 513, U.S. Army, 24 July 1945.
' TO: Commending Officer, 62nd QM BASE DEPOT, APO 513, U.S. Army.
l. Basic communication noted, Par 4 complied withe
2. Inclosures returned to OCQM for dispositions

For the Commanding Officer:

LEO M, DUFFY
1st Lt., QIC
GRS OFFICER.

Inel: w/d







.29 March 1945, Subj: Unidentified Deceased

-o_rn_cg ih D.O

b=y S WSNET

. 13526

Ltr, Headquarters, Third United States Army, AG 293,l0-GHMCQ=2,
5-rlonnel.(0nknoun K=
67 and X-68, Foy)-Cont'd,

AG 293,10-GNMCQ-2 4th Ind. . rgi/vas

(29 March 45) o !
HEADQUARTERS, THIRD UNITED STATES ARMY, OQ, APO 408, U.S, Amy,
27 June 1945,

TO: . Chief, GR&E Division, 0CQM, APO 887~-A, U,5, Army,

l, Attention is invited to the grooodins correspondence and ine
closures, A letter from headquarters, 7th Armd Div, dtd 235 lMay 1945, .
SUBJ:"Request for Reports of Burial"”, (lnel No 155 indicates that the
status of Pvt, Amrhine and Pvt, Guadagno has been changed to KIA 23
December 1944, The descriptions of these two men in Inels, No. 10 and
11 indicate that Pvt Guadagno was smaller and more slender than Pvt,
Amrhine, The reports of burial indicate that the build of Unknown X=67
was smaller and more slender than that of Unknown X«68,

2. Inasmuch as Unknown X«67 and Unknown X-68 were found in or
near the vehicle to which Pvts Amhrine and Guadagno were assigned they
must be the remains of these two men., For these reasons, Unknown X=67
is identirfied as Pvt Joseph Guadagno, 32696139 and Unknown X-68 as Pvt
Floyd Amrhine, 35564416,

3. It is requested that all records pertaining to Unknown X-68
and IbAT including those at the U,.S, Military Cemetery, oy, Belgium,
be changed accordingly. -

For the Quartermaster:

FRANK KEMMFRER,

. Ma jor QIC, ,
15 Inels: Army G.R.0,.

Inels #1 to l2-n/c &

3 Inels added : b
Incl #13-Ltr dtd 25 uay 45
Inel gli-corrootcd R;;iauadagno)
Inel i#15-Cor:rected R/B(Amrhine)

aln -

RESTRICTED

| -

EsTRICTED () W

|

—
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e medVESTRICIED =
© HEADQUARTTRS
THIRD UNITED STATES ARMY
APO 403 rgi/ask
AG 293,10 - GNMCQ-2 29 March 1945,

..
SUBJECT: Unidentified Deceased Personnel., (Unknown X-67 and Unknown
X-68, Foy).

. THRU ¢ Commending General, First United States Army, APO 230, U.S. Army.
TO ¢+ Comnanding General, 7th Armored Division, APO 257, US Armye
1. Attention is invited to the attached Reports of Burial of
Unknown X-67 and Unknown X-68, U.S. Milktary Cemetery No. 1, Foy, Belgium,
The mmains of the two unidentified soldiers were recovered from a disabled
vehicle in Provedroux, Belgium, which carried markings of the 440th Field
Artillery Battalion of the 7th Armmored Division.

2., I%:is requésted that this headquarters be furnished the following
information concerning the members of the crowt

8¢ The names, rank, duties, and status of each man,
be The names of men for whom reports of burial have been received,

ce A copy of statements of survivors, if available, showing
whether or not any men dismounted and got away from the vehicle.

de A copy of the Missing Reports for amy men still unaccounted
fore

e. If only two men are still unaccounted for information to
show which had the larger body or build,

_ 3. If any other information is available which will assist in
T identifying these remains, it is requaaf.;ed that it be forwarded to this

Ty headgquarters, ¥
For the Cammnanding Generals
MORRIS SHWIFF
lst Lt., AGD
2 Incls; Asst Adj Gene

Incl #1 - Report of Burial - Unk X-67
Inel #2 - Report of Burial Unk X-68

RESTRICTED




ESIRICIED

N . 1st Ind, /enb
HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APO 230, 4 April 19)5.

TO: Commanding General, 7th Armored Tivision,

E
For compliance with basic communication, i
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL HODGES:
TREADWELL RUML
Major, A. G. D.
2 Incl: n/e Asst Ad jutant General,
AG 704 (A)(Cas) 2nd Ind. HVC/lar

(29 Mar L45)
Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. S. Amy, 25 April 1945.

~ T0: Commanding General, Third U.S. Amy, APO 403, U. S. Army,
(Attns AG Casualty Division) (Thru Channels)

l, Basic Camnunicetion complied with,

2« In complisnce with psragraph 2, basic comnunicstion, the following
information is furnished:

a. Members of disabled vehicle, Battery "Q", 440th Armored Field
Artillery Battalion, status as indicated, are as followed:

Sgt Henry, Walter C., 34230967, MIA, 23 Dec 4l
Tec 5 Dispenziere, Benjamin C., 32235041, LIA, 23 Dec 44
Pfe Di Coneilio, Nicholas., 36501491, LWA, 23 Dec Lk
Pvt Amrhine, Floyd, 35564416, MIA, 23 Tec 44
Pvt Favelo, Louie, 39842361, Tuty
L Pyt Guedagno, Joseph., 326961 39, MIA, 23 Lee L
Pvt usborne, Jemes He, 34576043, WA, 9 ipril 45
pvt S$411, James W., 54706786, KIA, 23 vee Li

be Sgt 'enry was vehicle crew chief and Tec 5 Dispenziere was
vehicle driver, All other members of crew were cannoneers,

¢e« Report of Duriasl for Pvt Still has been received et this
headquarters,

d. Copies of statements of witnesses ana available survivor
are attachea, .Nls neauyuas ve4s nas 10SLliutead requests 100 &lavellelus

¥rom Tec 5 Dispenziere and Pfc Di Concilios, Upon receipt of same, copies
will be furnished your headquarters,

e. Copies of missing reports for Sgt Henry, Pvt Amrhine, and
Pvt Guadagno are attached.

RESTRICTED
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STRICTED

Fa Approxiﬁate‘ physical descriptions of "missing" persomnel

14

attached,

3+ This headquarters has been condueting an investigation relative
to the present casualty status of "missing" persomnel, and in view of
conflicting statements from witnesses and survivors, definite action has
been postponed pending receipt of statements from Tee 5 Dispenziere and
Pfe Di Coneilio,

FOR THE CO MANDING GENERAL:

He Vo CARY

! WOJG, TUSA

12 Inclss Assistant Adjutant General.
Inecl, §i1 - No change.

Incl, #2 = No change.
Inel. #3 - Affidavit - Hipson,
Incl #4 - Affidavit - Hipson.
Incl, #5 = Affidavit = Rader.
Incl. #6 - A fidavit - Favelo.
Incl., #7 = Missing Report = Amrhine,
Inel, #8 - Missing Report - Guadagno.
Incl, #9 - Missing Fepprt - Henry,
Inecl, #10 - Affidavit - Bell.
Incl, #11 - Affidavit - Bell,
Inel, #12 - Affidavit ~ Bell,

¥

AGBC
704/ 3rd Ind. /rir
HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APO 230, 29 April 19)5.
TOt Commznding General, Third U.S., AEmy.
Attention is invited to preceding indorsement.

FOR THE COMVANDING GENERAL:

TREADWELL RUML
Mﬁjor’ AOG.D.
12 Inclss: n/e Ass't Adjutant General,

RESTRICTED



S 0HFIDINTLIAL

* HEADQUARTERS 7TH ARMORED DIVISION
«  APO 257, U, S, ARMY

A6 704 (A)(Ces) |

v

SUBJECT: mquu1 for Report of Burial.

M. m U-S. WO
AG Casualty Division)(Thru Channels

29 March 1945, and 24 Indorsement,

2, Suppl
that Pvt Floyd
ously reported

have been so reported to higher headquarters.

are Prvt

be furnish ;l‘cpiu of corrected Reports of Burial.
,'(1; FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL; =

Incl #13 CONFIDENTIAL

HVC/ler
23 May 1945

. U.S. Army,

is made to 1 letter, your headquarters, file: AG 293,10«
"Unidentified Dyoeased Personnel, (Uninown X67 and Unknown

this headguarters, dated

al information received at htis headquarters indicates

s 35 564 416, and Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139, previ-
being "MIA® 23 December 194k, are, in reality, dead, and

4. :4..“. in the event identification is made, thal this headquarters

8/t H. V. CARY
W0JG Usa
Assistant Ad jutant General,
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minister oeths in casgqs of this nature, one lst Lt, John C. Hipson,
01 173 655, LhOth
_ duly sworm, deposeth

I b Encutﬂ

Officer of Battery "C', ,4Oth Armored F.A. Blt-

194} I was in a concealed positi

ichPrl:J’oilphW 82 696 139 riﬁu
from German

Atthgtimaortho thelling Pvt Guadagno and another member of the erew

Pvt Amrhine, were c¢ below the amor to avoid the small ams fire

directed at them, 'Henry, the crew chief, was in the turret and is

believed ‘to have e serious injury from the morter fragments.

Whether or not he eble to evade capture during the melee is doubtfule. '

Pvt. Still end Pvt. Favello were outside the vehicle attempting to release

the brake on the triler and both were along side of the M-7 using it for

" protection from machine gun fire when the mortar struek. Pvt Still was

snaking up over the side of the M-7 when' the mofter hit end is believed

tehﬁobmkﬂﬂdiﬂtmtmlyvhnthndhotthol-?mhﬂ

the round landed slmost in theexact spotwhere he was attempting to en

the vih:lclo. Pvt, Favello escaped to a nearby ditch. Pvt Osborne who
mwmtdmuﬂ;ntatedmthpmsstm-ronmm

uyuhpmdmthohit. At present Prvt Osborne's location is unknown as

l

he was

L Pvt o, another member of the tank, is hospitelized as in- |
dicated in paragr 1, 4th Indorsement. Tec 5 Dispenziere, the M-7 driver Q
ig believed to le ere in the Inited States. The eaddress as indicated

4th' Indo: 'his last mown location. It is known that Tec 5 \
ispenziere information regarding this case that would prove valuable, \
nhehuindthodhmchulcthrltohintrioﬂlinmhttcry He (X

./ remarked in ony of those letters that he would explain it all when he got \4

L tammustpuh.mmautonuuumﬁnmm-m :
f umor&h.tp reg m. Such letter has not been received to date. Tee 5

i mm J.m hln to leave the vehicle after it was hit.*

g 3 e JOHN C. HIPSON
| | / Bl i lst Lt, L4Oth Armd ¥ A Bn,
§

; 7
) rnrthqz‘ apopent seyeth not. %
: Snblc;‘ihd llld sworn to before me this 10th day of April 1945.

e CRNS VAR e /8/ Bayless G. Householder
W s ‘ BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDER
Ty ‘ Major, 44Oth Amd FA B,
EHE 1 Summary Court.
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APO 257, Il- S. Am’)ss r
' :
Ehropaan?ofﬂpnl)

|1 It
f

¥

. Wllly appeared before me, the unﬂcuind authority to ad-
* minister oaths in cases of this nature, one lst L%, John C. Hipsenm,

01 173 6!.4. Armored Field Artillery B.tmm. who, having been

Battery C, Armored Field Artillery Battalion was hit by an enemy
mortar shell was impossible to reach the vehiecle and check on the
damage, There was intense ememy machine gun and mortar fire covering
our entire as well as the additional fire from the exploding
emmuni tion ich the M-7 carried. The battery had been given March
order and t of the vehicles YJad left the position, This particular
M-7 was onejof the last vehicles in the order of March. To have stopped
another vehicle to aid the M-7 which had heen knocked out would probably
heve resulted in the loss of another vehicle and crew. At the time the
entire battalion was in danger of complete enscirclement so it was im-
perative that the battery move out rapidly.

When the tank was hit by the mortar shell it caught fire instenta=-
neously and within five minutes its load of ammunition was exploding.
when I left the area the chasis, and engine were burning fiercely. It
: was impossible to return to the area to investigave the damages incurred A
| as the position was overrun and held by the enemy, When it was possible |
; . to return to the erea, W J., Farrell the battery commander, made
en investigation but coul ertain the extent of damages due to the

faet that the ground was covered by three feet of snow.

/8/ John C. Hipson
JOHN G, HIPSON
lat Lt., 440th Armd, FA Bn.

Further deponent sayeth note
Subseribed and sworn to before me this lith day of April 1945.
/8/ Bayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDER

Major, 440th Armd FA Bn.
Sumary Court.

Incl #4




_accordance wnth D 0. 13“2

ATEIDAYIZ

APO 257, U, S, Amy)
[
Furopean T of Opns )

v

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority to ade
minister oaths in cases of this nature, one Master Sergeant Walter
Reder, 36 313 558, 440th Armored FA nnttniu. who, having been duly
sworn, deposeth as follows)

*0n the 23 of December 1944 I was in my tank recovery vehicle
approximately fifty yerds from the M-7 of whiech Pvt Joseph Guadagno,
32 696 139, Battery C, 440th Armored FA Battalion, was a crew member,
My smell arms and mortar fire was falling in our immediate vieinity.
_Due to inereasing pressure by the enemy "0" Battery displaced and as

lortar-hd.l. The shell fell directly into the tank,
Iuvmormcmu-bonmrmmmw e
who were on the rear of the trailer made off later to be picked up by
a passing vehiele. lhon!loﬂthomam“ronhmtiurmm
vehicle."

3
fht
i
£l
ER%,
i
g
TH
i
:
g
3
1
g

/8/ Valter Reder
WALTFR RADER
M Sgtey m Armd FA Bn,.

Further deponent sayeth not.
Subseribed and sworn to before me, this the 10th day of April 1945.

/8/ Bayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G.HOUSEHOLDER
Major, 44Oth Armd FA Bn.
Summary Court.

Incl: #5
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m 257, 'U. Bc M) . ; \
m:vpun T o!‘ @pu ) Feiie, 7 3 71\ %
\\ - L]
\ d /.
"" Porlom.u y appeared before me, the undersigned authoritly e
minist of this nature, one Pvt. Louie Favelo,

_L4oth Field Artillery Battalion, who having been duly
pouth 'u followss

, -_-un e 23 December 1944 I was in the same gun section
Josgph Guadagno, 32 696 139. We had just. gotten march order-and Bame
of the M-7's were pulling out of the area, when we were fired upo: b;
Germen frogps from a nnarby rup All members of the crew were withi
the tank except Prvt, and myself, We were attempting to releas
the brake on our trail wbcnwmunﬁarhammuamaﬁ
Still and I ran along side the tank for cover and a large mortar shell
hit the tank just as Pvt, Still was ebout to crawl into the tank. I ram

~ to a nearby diteh for protection and afterwards made my way to the bat-
talion CP where I was picked up by a staff member who took me to my bat-
tery's new area.

To the best of my knowledge all members of the crew except Pvt.
Still emd myself were in the tank when the shell hit.®

/8/ leule Favelo \
- LOUIE FAVELO, 39 842 361
Pvt., Btry C. 440th Armd FA Ban.

Fﬁrthot deponent sayeth not.
4

/Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of April 1945,

/8/ Bayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDER
Me jor, 440th Armd FA Bn.
Summary Courte

Bt T S e SETEEIN) <
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(other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Report)e ;]

NB_4nmLﬂBaL___ﬂlﬁﬁuﬂ__Jmthn_annt 'n
ebmwm_mu wmm_,___ \\

.i

/ MISSTON ___support withdrawl N
/' LODALITY LAST SEEN W . N
i' ,- Be eif’ N
‘(. DATE LAST SERN _ | | o (i
A /
. INTENDED DESTINATION
£

DETAILID RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE:

! Firing Btry in position, When we were pulling out we were attacked by
! smell amms and mortars, one mortar got a direet hit"on an M-7 and it
went up in flsmes, He was riding in the M-7,.

STATEMENT OF WITNESSESs (In this space insert name, rank and ASN of
witnesses, Statements will be secured from
and attached as ineclosures).

Inel #7 (over) CONFIDENTIAL




IDecIaSSIfledmaccordance wnthrD O 13"2 ':_ i

CONFIDENZIML

REMARKS: (Any information not covered in "Resume of Cireumstances Surrem:l.u\
Disappearange® space, including details and results of search, If
& search is not cinducted, mﬁrt&mhhndﬂhwsbﬂ}.

Unable to get back to that area,

RN
y
N
‘\i"'
) i
o -
b

| Date of report 25 Des 104k o

M CONIIDENIIAL



/. TNTENDED DESTINATION

_ Inel #8 CONFIDENTIAL

”Ilﬁlllllh g

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing In Action Personnel
(other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Repoit).

‘rm or

NAME MM___AWGMDE.&L serviee __FA

ORGHN _ng__g._&gm_ APO__m_ Date of FPattle Casualty Report

]
14

MISSION _Support withdrewl

s L . _jpatigy i,

DOELAST S ... R

DETAILED RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCEs

Fleld Artillery B try in position. As we pulled out for withdrewl we were
attacked by snall arms fire end mortars. One mortar shell got a direet hit
on the M-7 he was riding in and it went up in smoke and flames,

| STATEMENT OF WITNESSES: (In this space insert name, rank and ASN “'&
: witnesses, Statements will be secured from %
and attached as inelosures),
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Declassrfled |n accordance with D.O. 13"2 b

oo e . Hals —
' ‘~ nmxa 11 Ai
/ Gk e,
: = Ve f »
REMARKSs (Any tnfmtiuut“h'ﬂmdcwm
Disappearance" space, including details and results of search, If
a search is not ecnducted, reason for failure to do so ﬂnhmm).
it S| £ . o ’ bk
Unable to Teturm to position,
:il.\ ‘0
4 i {l\
PR \\'\
t
* x
; 1, L)
L r' i

Date of report __25 Dec 194k

Iagd 18 CONFIDENTIAL j




ol R Y IDENTIAR

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing In Action Personnel
(other than those covered by Missing Air Crew }hporta

Arm or
NAME __ Valter G, Henry ASH__34230967 GRADE_Sgt  Serviee___FA

ORGN _Btry G, LAOth AFA Bn _APO_257 __ Date Reported MIA _23 Dee Lk

MISSION_Supporting withdrawl

LOCALITY LAST SER

DATE LAST SEEN G Fe

ﬁwmm DESTINATION 5
DETAILED RESWME OF CIRCUMSTANGES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE:

Field Artillery Biry in position, When moving out of position we were
attacked with Smicers pistols and mortars, One got a direect hit in an
M-7 end it went up in smoke and flames. Later it was still burning when
flown over by a Liaison plene, He was riding in the M7,

STATEMENT OF WITNESSESs (In this space insert name, rank and ASN of sll witnesses. |
» Statements will be secured from them and ntta ap :
inelosures), e !_

Inel #9 CONFIDENTIAL (over)



 AEEIDAYIT

. : N 7
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority
to administer oaths in cases of this nature, one Clyde D. Bell,
34 138 632, lst/sgt, Btry C, 440th Armored F. 4. Battalion, who

having been duly sworn deposeth as follows:

"Pvt. Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139, Btry C, 440th Armd FA
Battalion was a man of small stature but rather stocky and being
hardly more thah five feet in height. He had small hands with
slender fingers and his hea d with slightly depressed cheek bones
was of a proportionate size. His legs were short and his broad
shoulders were especlally noticeable in contrast to his small
height. I would Judge that he weighed approximately one hundred
and thirty pounds,.m

Clyde D. Bell, 15t sgt,
24 138 632, Btry C, 440th Armd
F. A. Bn

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 1945,

-

ROBERT L. FREELAND
ist Lt., 440th Armd Fa Bn.,
Ad jutant



>

Dlaid in'aiccard_c:e with ﬁ
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AEEIDAYIT

¥

APO 257, U. S. Army)
8BS
European T of Opns )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority
to administer oaths in cases of this nature, one Clyde D. Bell,
34 138 632, 1lst/sSgt, Btry C, 440th Armored F. A. Battalion, who
having been duly sworn deposeth as follows:

: " Pvt Floyd Amrhine, 35 564 416, Btry C, 440th Armored
()  F. A. Battalion was of a rather large build, measuring about
five feet eleven inches in height (5' 11") and weighing from
160 - 165 pounds. He had broad shoulders and chubby hands and
his long legs were very stocky.m"

C.:Eyge ; Bell,:! 34 138 632

1st/Sgt, Btry C, 440th Armd FA Bu.

Further deponent sayeth not. \\\\\i
© Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of April 1945.

§0]BER’ TEE L. FREELAND = |

lSt Lto, 440th Ama. Fo .Ao Rl- o
Adjutant

e B




¥

APO#257, Us S. Army )
:
Buropean T of Opns )

S5 2
/

3 Personally appeared before me ,;the undersigned authority to administer oaths
in cases of this nature, one}Clyde D. Bell, 3k 138 632, lst Sgt Battery "C", LLOth
Armored FA Battalion, who, after being duly sworn, deposeth as follows:

"Sgt Walter G. Henry, 3L 230 967, was a member of the M-7 of my battery that
was destroyed by the enemy on 23 December 19hlisi He has been carried as MIA since
that date. Sgt Henry was about five feet and eight inches tall and weighed about

C. 135 pounds. He had extremely large hands and long fingers. He was slender built

with a waist of about thirty inches. He had a long slender face with low cheek
bones. His feet were rather large for a man of his size. His legs were relatively
long and slender."

Further deponent 'sé.yeth not.

e #. Bell, 138 632,
1st &gt Btry ¢ LLOth Armd FA Br.,

Subseribed to and sworn before me this the 21st day of April 19LS.

R%gT % igELAND i

- =i )
Cf 1st It., LLOth Armd FA Bn.,

Adjutant.

i _'_;i

com by ablhe, o v




Declassified in accordance with D.0. 1382¢

: "h;n;‘ ‘—Jrr;t—‘::'—’_- .- ; “I ..t‘! & } TR . A - TUE. :_ 1 ) g L 1 —‘:III .-'.
- i , HEADQUARTERS 7TH ARMORED DIVISION | R \_ i
. < : APQC 257, U. 5. ARMY chfiaq;{;:; e
E‘! : » T ‘_I'._-l-f. I
- AG TO4 (4A)(Cas) _ ! 23 JMay 1945 e .:‘.“'--
o \ 3 '3
L - SUBJBGT: Request for Repofts of Burial ' .E:‘.
. TC : Commanding General, Third U, 3, Army, APO 403, U. S. Army iy ,::
- (dttn: AG Casuslty Divielon)(Thru Channels) (.

‘ 4.
1. Reference 1s made %0 letter, your headguarters, flle: Al 3.,10= |
GIHCQ~-2, s ect: "Unidentifled Deceased Personnel. (Unknown X-6T7 and % |
Unknown X-63, Foy), " dated 29 March 1945, and 24 Indorsement, thig head- i
guarters, dated 25 Aoril 1945, ‘

q' 2y Supplemental information received at this headquarters indicates.
. T thatiRvt Floyd Amrhine, 35 564 416, and Pvt Joseph- Guadagno, 32 696 139, F

fi;f”

previcusly reported as being ™MIIA" 23 December 1944, are, in reality, dead,
and have been so reported to higher hesdnuarters, v 1

- 3. It is the belief of this headquarters that Unknowms X-87 and e
X-68 are Pvts Amrhine and Guadagno, and that identification may be ' baged
upon physlcal descriptlon furnished with correspondence referred to in .
barsgraph 1, above. ' y N

4, Request, in the event identification is made, that this heade
quarters be furnisihed copises of corrected Reports of Burial.

4 SBOR THE GOMANDING GERERAL: e LA

m' s --.11_'!‘ e
HEADQUARTERS R N
711 CORPS He Vo ' i

b v s (L “63'&: USA I 'u'_‘ p
o A=31btant Ad Jutant General B

e 1 t Tadddinen R L
| HEADQUARTERS VII CORPS, 4PO 307, US Army.




Declassified in accordance with D.O. 1352

ma GNMAG-RC R .
(23 May 45)(Unknowms X-67, x.sa.rogr}

HQ, NINTH US ARMY, 40 339, US Army, 28 May 1945.

TO: CG, Third US Am, APO 403, US Army,

-

quunat that this headouarters be furnished appmprtah GRS Forms

 No.

AG:Cs: Div,
31.MAI 1945
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B, HEADQUARTERS

U.S. FORCES, EUROPEAN THEATER

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE COMMAND
APO 887 JRM/1f

.
*(8: 27 July 1945)
(Foy 1-2-40) 6 July 1945

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown X-67 (Foy)

T0: Graves Registration Officer, Olse Base S
: APO 513’ U. s- Amy. . bk '\;,:2._; ..'5'
Tap P VR
: “1. Reference is made to Report of Burial recel:
thls Headquarters for Unknown X-67 buried in Foy Amex

' M1litary: Cemetery,- Plot. I,.Row’g, Grave 40,

2. Information has been recelived from Third U. S.
Army that the remains of Unknown X-67 have since been iden-
tified as GUADAGNO, Joseph, Pvt, 32696139, of 440th Armored
Fleld Artillery Bn. The date of death was 23 December 1944,
Identiflcation was established by Third U. S. Army through
physlcal description, timé and place of death.

3. Corrected copy of Report of Burial is inclosed.

4. It 1s requested that all Reports of Burial that may
be on file, the marking of the grave, the means of identifi-
cation buried with the remains, and any other pertinent
records that may be maintained, be adjusted accordingly and

this headquarters notified by indorsement when this has been
accomplished.

For the Chie

3 e

f, Graves Reglstration Service Command:

(224~Lﬁ~ E}.yv
'PHILIP J. WOL;?L
Captain, QMC,:
Assistant. -

Incl. a/s




d in accordance with D.O. 13528
RTB:KJH:hps
10 July 1945.

299 QM (Gr Reg) 1st Ind.
Quartermaster, 0IS, Com Z, AFPO 513, US Army
Commanding Officer, 62 Base Depot, APO 583, U. S. Army
Nebb. o1 477

-5 _—}:7\\

TO:
Attention: Capt.
Forwarded for complia Pt /;ﬁ :

(;n'frmi.n : ,/_,f_f' e P
1L JUL 1345 / & 3 j‘;,' 9,’*%}6’( ’},’\’r -
- i
B BUNNIEJOIL AR
-'1 olonel, QMC™\ Qbﬁ;%? i~/
: Quarterm&ster‘g$wh R &

T ' EA\ \,

2nd Ind, u"‘L_

U.S. ARMY, 12 July 1945.

MUW. 62a QU BASE DEPOT, APO 513,
Commanding Officer, 2nd Flatoon, 610th QM G,R, Co, 4AF0 513, US. Army,

_ For compliance through this headquarters. |
Colonel, QUC,
Commandi ng q°
LMD/emk

TOs

' _ ' 3rd Ind.
HEADQUAREERS 610't.h Q.M Gravee Regiat.ration Go., APO 513, U S. Army, 214 July 45

emmdmg Urnoer, 62nd Qn BASE DEPOT AFO 515, U.S. .\m

TO:
Basic eammioation nutod’, Par 4 ecomplied with.

1.
23 Inclqsutui returned to’ Wﬁi’ &lapoiition.

_ /For the Gommanding OFf

45

Inel: w/d :
' ‘ / : lst Lt., QMC

GRS OFFICER"




clsiﬁed in accordance with D.O. 1382

S ol
r

_-‘f !
L

_";. ]
1

-

;'_'.-“‘n - W B ke
——— e O |

T0: Commending lomm. Oise Intermediate Section, Com Z, APO 513, m Army,
~ ATTENTION: QM Sectionm. by

Attention invited to preceding iu}lqr-mnt.

293 QM (Gr Reg) 5th Ind. RTB:KJH:hps
Quartermaster, 0IS, Com Z, APO 513, U. S. Ammy 30 July 1945.

TO: Chief Quartermaster, Com Z, U.S. Forces, European Theater A
APO 887. (Attention: Graves Registration Service Ccmmands. '

NISON L 31 INGKIE
-L_"a'. gL GuM. CORPT. .

[ _‘ Qu'arto-rmast_o‘r




Declass—.ified in accordance with D.O. 1389

P ﬂ) x_,L LQ’J-‘J 0-\)

= [USMUCs HENRT

BURIED ON: =

PLOT H: ROY¥ 15: Gl

te
E 12,

0. DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE

MTE OF BURIAL: C
VERIFIED BY: AL
A OF .

- RIGHT: MARCEL L.,.UC, 320L8669. :

IEFT: TAJE W. BROWN, 3930L361. '

/ DIRECTIVE NUMBER = DATE r\
SECTION A— .
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 1225 00993 |15 10 <48 |

DAY _MONTH  YEAR |
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM RACE |RELIGION |
‘GUADAGNO JOSEPH 32695;1.392’ VT - 3 S

ﬂﬁ e PLOT |ROW  |GRAVE DISPOSITION O —|

FoO BELGIUM I = 40 120 80 |
CODE DIST. CTR. |
SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN FIAC SENT:A O IBGC, LB, L
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
HENR | -CHAPELLE, BELGIUM AMEDEO GUADAGNO (FATHER)

2504 BATHGATE AVENUE

BRONX, NEW YORK |
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED |

'," !
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY |
[ remas USAGF .

| I MARKER NAME AND TITLE

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

NATURE OF BURIAL

CONDITION OF REMAINS

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

b

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @MC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE BY

CASKET SEALED BY

EMBALMER (Signature)

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED

DATE BY

SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

and that the report above is correct.

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision

OROY TSP 14 1+ 1ot Y

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INGPECTOR

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Flhr
RECORDS ANNOTAT
DATE Loi—mmpe==
BAME oferr40= 707

, AEv11 Feses 1194

o SR ST

.
\.

|
i

|
}
-




i .. S s e =
'Declassified in accordance with D.O. 1352 O Bige.
RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER
1. SHIPPED ‘
FROM 0 - E
1
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER .
I
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
2. SHIPPED 9
FROM 10
|
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER |
|
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE |
|
3. SHIPPED ;
FROM TO |
)
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER ;
b
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE :
I
4. SHIPPED
FROM 10 |
_ |
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER |
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
b
i
L 22l 5. SHIPPED .
| FROM T0
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER [
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
. TR !
6. SHIPPED. |
FROM{”L—:. '~CHYLETT i TO‘,hr‘_i re M |
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER |
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE !
1. SHIPPED !
FROM T0 :
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER '
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE " SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
K :
- -
y o v




—

{ \ -
*~ DISINTERMENT OPERATIONS RECOn~

DIRECTIVE NUMBER . DATE
“|'SECTION A — .
. NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED
DAY |MONTH| YEAR
|NAME SERIAL NUMBER _ GRADE ARM _ |RACE |RELIGION
‘CGUADAGNO JOSEPH 326961 39PVT 1
[ CEMETERY PLOT |ROW |GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
FoY BELGIUM I =] i CODE | DIST. CTR.
SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
[ NAME ; SERIAL NUMBER GRADE  |DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
JOSEPH GUADAGNO 32696139 PVT 13 SEP 48
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION quncmon VERIFIE) cnv
X remans EMB UNK VIN C. BECK
X marker EMB 18T LT., INT nameano Tme
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT ~
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMANS MUT TTPLE FRACTURES OF ALL
BONES-REMAINS GONSIST OF ABOUT 12 1bs
NO CLOTHING of crushed b :

4 OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

EMBOSSED PLATE FOUND DURING PROCESSING

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

: NONE

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN @zt Xtransfer bg

.DATE 16 SEP 48 BY o g 4 ENBALME
CASKET SEALED BY ] EMBAWMUI@S f
/*x£v¢~rwkﬁksb)

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED ¢ ALL TAGS, MARKINGS,
2 : PLATES VERIFIED BY'

DATE BY

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations /vere conducted and accomplished ynder my immediate supervision

and that the report above is correct. except casketing

VIN C. BECK, 1ST LT., INF
SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR

| | REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

S

T T

. i
| GMC FORM & W\j 5
26 mar. 48 1253 HME INDICATE- OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER ON REVERSE SIDE

- o2 Lt et L JUSE
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17 February 1949

; Row 15, Grave 12

Henri-Chepelle, U, 8. Military Cemetery

.

Mr, Amedeo Guadagno
2504 Bathgate Avenue
Bronx, New York
nurln'.
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Declassuf ed in accordance with D.O. 1352

L = o
’-v..

BUREAU No. 49-R277.

A

b ¥ :
[ s se rerurned To

3 """"\ au
~. -~ UEST FOR DISPOSITION OF nzmu@ /4

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME. ARMY SERmf HUHBER ARD REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL

/?//7 ce/

. &
Pvt Joseph Guadagfia, 32 696 139 S
Plot I, Row 2, Grave 40 $
United States Hilit&ry cemtery b
Foy #1, Belgium 24 JUN"m
A G
. DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B D 1

NOTE.—The next af kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, " Disposi JIOI’I of World War || Armed Forces Dead,"’ before
fl”lnf out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose,

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART |

of this form.
PART |
(Please indicate relations to the deceased by placi
1, AME@E_Q_Q@MUO Hoer Induty i tnlinanty v placing an
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME XT OF KIN
D WIDOW D WIDOWER D SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD D DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
E FATHER D MOTHER D BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD D SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD

D RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OFTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPESFTO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an “X* in the box opposite the option you have selected.)

& 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 7/ ) f f// / Kfl

D 2, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) g

THE HOMELAND OF THE bECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A

(FOREIGN COUNTRY)

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED -AT.

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

D 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
(Please indicate if 'o’ own religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are desired by'plccfns an “X” in the proper box)

D‘(ES I:] NO

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no correcti

are ¥, indicate
this fact by inserting the word ““NONE” in the space below.)
bodod —/ oy & A
H-Tarma b W oCT 2 91048 .
Ws MILITARY sgp2 1948 < < T
s 1 r: o ) ] 1

| S < 'f |'I; III ] ' .cl(-_' 1 E‘

L8 :. ' , ]

i |



\ PAGE 2

PART | (Continued) . B Y

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at
other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

-
-

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY (
i U.S. A, OR COUNTRY |

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passénger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

OR .
1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGRE
TO RECEIVE THEM:

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U.S. A., OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET, “DISPOSITION OF
WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD,"” IS:

LAST NAME y FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
DECEASED

& VDA PA BN D E&é.z,&_ AAA&Lé* MoTHER
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF

S. A., OR COUNTRY

R 544 Barueate Auve | BRoN,e | "B RN /V Ew poRk

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.*)

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "'DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 11 ARMED FORCES DEAD," | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.

|, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

Mﬁ%@%cm Vg O4A /}—’A(-SZ'W;/AND s /4 T

& "Lt} fa) o 5 &)

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (ci D STATE)

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this _L_ day of
IQ%t city (or town) of (-//% county of “"/7'/4 and State (o

District) of

erritory or

*NOTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation.




= s 1 g o

If you are the next of kin and you dﬁim to nllnqmsh‘ ma‘ dlsposition moﬂty. plem ﬂll in PART ll of tlm form.

, 1, THE : ' : 12 : . AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE nsmm ‘

g - .NAMEB IN PART | OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FIyAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMMNS OF TNE DECEAB‘U; )
i THE NEX‘I' EXISTING PEﬁSGN IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS: .

I‘,. T iastrame ' | FIRST NAME i | MIDDLE INITIAL
RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED |
“NUMBER AND STREET W CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY
b :
3 4

B WHOM | UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED. ; 5

(oATE)
2 (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KiN) : (STREET AND NUMBER)
¥ : (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) : i — (CITY AND STATE) .
! "
' =
i
IV v - f G
§e ~ - 1Y
! :f v 1
s ;
R :
Ry Ao 5 .:'l'."‘ -

PART 1l :
If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PAR’T 111 of this form. -

. 1
-

THISISTO MBTIFY YOU THAT | AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DEGEAQ‘&
NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM TH‘S WR,M
SHOULD BE DIRECTED. :

; LAST NAME ; FIRST NAME ; MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

STATE OR COUNTRY
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oy HEADQUARTERS
NEW YORK PORT OF EMBARKATION
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

ADDRESS REPLY TO:
COMMANDING GENERAL, N.Y.P.E.
ATTN: AGR DIVISION

14

Guadagno, Joseph, Pvt, 32 696 139

Plot I, Row 2, Grave 40

United States Military Cemetery

Foy #1, Belgium . : 5 August 1948

} TCNYP-TDC 293 (Gen'l)

SUBJECT: Completion of OQMG Form 345

TO: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.
ATTENTION: Memorial Diwvision

1. Reference is made to letier your office, dated
24 June 1948, file QMGMR 293, subject "Non Reply to Letter
of Inquiry".

2. Inclosed is OQMG Form 345 completed by Mr. Amedeo
Guadagno, father of the late Pvt. Joseph Guadagno, 2504 Bathgate
Avenue, Bronx 58, New York. .

3. lMr. Guadagno desires final interment of his late son
in a permsnent cemetery oversedas. :

1 Incl.
Completed Form 345
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In Reply Refer To RR Brm: QMR _ , Pyt.

PRIORITY

BUBJECT: Non Reply to Istter of Inguiry

™™ Cormending Genersl, New York Port of Embarkstion
_ Pirst Avenue and 56&: Street _ ‘ M
“Brooklyn 20, New York ..
Attn: AGR Divisieam

1. To date this office has not received a form indicating disposition

. 2. Tt 1s requested that the atbached OQME Form 345 be properly accomplish-
u.wmw,um,ummm.-mu
possible. The form wes dispatched 5 January 1948,
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HEADQUARTERS
THIRD UNITED STATES ARMY
APO 403 rgi/ask
AG 293.10 - GNMCQ-2 » 29 March 1945

SUBJECT: Unidentified Deceased Personnel. (Unknown X-67 and
Unknown X-68, Foy)

THRU

e

Commanding General, First United States Army, APO 230,
U. S. Army.

TO

Commanding General, 7th Apmored Division, APO 257, US
Army.

l. Attention is invited to the attached Reports of Burial
of Unknown X-67 and Unknown X-68, U. S. Military Cemetery No. 1,
Foy, Belgium. The remains of the two unidentified soldiers were
recovered from a disabled vehicle in Provedroux, Belgium, which
carried markings of the 440th Field Artillery Battalion of the
7th Armored Division.

2. It is requested that this headguarters be furnished the
following information concerning the members of the crew:

a. The names, rank, duties, and status of each man.

be The names of men for whom reporte of burial have
been received.

c. A copy of statements of survivors, if available,
showing whether or not any man dismounted and got away from the
vehicle.

de A copy of the Missing Reports for any men still
unaccounted for.

e. If only two men are still unaccounted for information
to show which had the larger body or build.

3. If any other information is available which will assist
in identifying these remains, it is requested that it be forwarded
to this headguarters.

For the Commanding General:

1st Lt., AGD

2 Incls: ggjﬂbst Adj Gen.
Incl #1-Report of Burial- Unk X-67 s Rl
Incl #2-eport of Burizl- Unk X-68 & i
e A

RESTRICTED
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GBC . | } " T ‘ nt M : _ S !' L ,;_'_:
- UARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APO 230: 4 APR 1945 _m
.Illl'b_ TO: Céﬁmanding-Gmnhra;w 7th Armored Division. i '

e For compliance with basic communicatien.

& Siata: ~ Major,  A.G.D. e
g%ﬂ ; m'ﬁd; utant General :
.mf"foll- (A)(Cas) 2d Ind. 5 Hve/lar
. (29 Mar 45) - : F
Hq Tth Armd Div, APC 257, U. 8. Army, 25 April 1945 =
| To;' Commanding General, Third U. 5. Army, APO 403, U. 5. Army b,

(Attn: AG Casualty Division)(Thru Channels)
: 3 Rad e d Bomiunt eation . complied NIth .

ST compliance with paragraph 2, baslc communication, the fol-
lowing informatlon is furnished: |

B a. ‘Members of disabled vehicle, Batte®y "C", 440th Armored |
Fie’l_& Artillery Battallon, status as ilndicated, are as follows; e

RN e — Bgt Henry, Walter C., 34230967, MIA, 23 Dec 44
L ‘Pec 5 Dispenzlere, Benjamin C., 32235041, LIA, 23 Dec 44
i _ Pfc Di Concilio, Nicholas, 36501491, LWA, 23 Dec 44

" . —Pvt Amrhine, Floyd, 35564416, MIA, 23 Dec 44

- oG : Pvt Favelo, Loule, 39842361, Duty k

_Pvt Guadagno, Joseph, 32696139, MIA, 23 Dec 44
Pvt Osborne, James H., 34576043, LWA, 9 Apr 45
Pvt Still, James W., 34706786, KIA, 23 Dec 44

: . b. Bgt Henry was vehicle crew chief and Tee 5 Dispenziere
was vehlcle driver. All other members of crew were cannoneers,

¢c. Report of Burial for Pvt Still has been received at this

|  * headquarters. By .
4. Coples of statements of witnesses and avallable survivor

. are attached. Thls headquarters has instituted requests for statements

' fpom Tec 5 Dispenziere and Pfc Di Coneillo. Upon receipt of same, 14

{ copies will be furnished your headquarters. ‘ , ;

‘e. Coples of missing reports for Sgt Heary, Pvt Amr

hine,
. Pvt Guadagno are attached. i

) .

- r ‘L:): VA o % i Ty Y
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attacha&. :

3. Bals headquarters has been conﬁueting an investigation kala-. ¢
tive to the present casualty status of "mlseing" personnel, and in view
of conflicting statements from witnesses and apr?ivora, definite action
has been postponed pending recelpt of statements from Tec 5 Dispenziero ‘A
and Pfc D1 Coneilio. - : :

FQR THE CCOGMMANDING GENERALS

%
H - V .
weaa, A
' Aﬂaiatant Adjutant Genaral
12 Inclss
. Inecl. e change.
Incl. No Ghange.
Inecl. Affidavit - Hipson.
Incl., Affidavit - Hipson,
e dncl, Affidavit - Rader.
Incl. Affidavit - Favelo.
Incl. Missing Report - Amrhine.
Incl., #8 = lisesing Report - Guadagno.
Incl. ﬁg Missing Report - Henry,
- Incl, 0 - Affidavit - Bell..
Incl. #11 - Affidavit - Bell
Incl. #12 - Affidavit - Bell
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2

! BT -‘ 3rd Ind /rir g
 HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APQ 230 B9 APR 1940 3

) . €

_CGommending General, Third US Army.

ntion is invited to preceding indorsement. 5

=

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL: 3

>

k)

/Q§~nﬁ< o

TREADWELL RUML
Major, A.G.D.
Asgs't Adjutant General
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' Ltr, Healuasters, Thivd 0ni¥bd Stites Aray, 19" 295. 10-GMMCG-2,
29 March 1945. Subj: Unidentified Deceased Personnel, (Uhknow
67 and X-68, Foy)-Cont'd. .

AG 293.10~-GNMCQ-2 4th Ind. Rk
- (29 March 45) e bk
HEADQUARTERS, THIRD UHITED STATES ARMY, BQM, APO 403, U.ﬂo

27 June 1945.

Je\
TO: Chief, GRXE Division, OCQM, APO 887-4, U.S. Army. 13

1. Attention is invited to the preceding correspondence af S
closures. A letter from headquarters,7th Armd Div, dtd 23 May 1945,
SUBJ:"Request for Reports of Burial", (Inecl N6.13i indicates that the
status of Pvt. Amrhine and Pvi. Guadagno has been changed to KIA 23
December 1944. The descriptions of these two men in Incls. No. 10 and

% (:Fl indicate that Pvt Guadagno was smaller and more slender than Pvt.
Amrhine, The reports of burial indicate that the build of Unknown X-67
was smaller and more slender than that of Unknown X-68.,

2. Inasmuch as Unknown X-67 and Unknown X-68 were found in or
near the vehicle to which Pvts Amhrine and Guadagno were assigned they
must be the remains of these two men. For these reasons, Unknown X-67
is identified as Pvt Joseph Guadagno, 32696139 and Unknown X-68 as Pvt
Floyd Amrhine, 55564416.

3, It is requested that all records pertajning to Unknown X-68
and X-67 including those at the U.S. Military Cemetery, ?oy. Bllsiun.r '
be changed accordingly.

For the Quartermaster:

kL T mg;

Ma jor . '
15 InclS: AI'W’ G.RQOQ,_' :
Incls #1 to 12-n/c -«
3 Incls added : '
Incl #13-Ltr dtd 23 may 45
Incl #14-Corrected R/B(Guadagno)
Inel f15-Corrected R/B Amrhinel»

(o 1N

L
. RESTRI G TED

. -
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APO 257, U. S. Army) : | |
: 58 i
European T of Opns ) ! f

' »
Personally appeared before me, the underdigned authority to ad. i
minister ocaths in cases of this nature, one lst Lt. John €. Hipson,
01 173 655, 440th Armored Field Artillery Battalion, who, having been 5
duly sworn, deposeth as follows:

""I am Executive Officer of Battery "C", 440th Armored F.A. RBat-
talién and on the 23 December 1944 I was in 2 concesled position a2 few
yards from the M-7 in which Pvt. Joseph Guadagno, 32 696 139 wae riding
when the vehicle was c¢-ught by mortar and small srms fire from German .
troops on a nearby bidge. The M-7 was hit directly by a large mort-r. .
At the time of the shelling Pvt. Guadagno and another member of the i
crew, Pvt, Amrhine, were crouched below the armor to aveid the sm=11 ' =
- arms fire directed st them. Sgt. Henry, the crew chief, was in the
turret and 1s believed to have escaped serious injury from the mort-r 5= 3
fragments. Whether or not he was able to evade e¢apture during the melee | -
is doubtful. Pvt. Still =nd Pvt. Pavello were outside the vehicle at- R -
tempting to release the brake on the triler and both were =long side of
the NM-7 using it for protection from machine gun fire when the mortar 3
struck, Pvt., Still was snaking up over the side of the M-7 when the \
mortar hit and is believed to have been killed instantaneously when the }
side of the M-7 was hit as the round landed almost in the exact spot /
where he was attemnting to enter the vehicle. Pvt. Favello esc-ped to ¢
a nearby ditech. Pvt., Osborne who has heen LWA and evacuated recently
stated that he saw Sgt. Henry on the ground apparently unhurt after the “
hit. At present Pvt. Osborne's location is unknown As he was evacuated. M
Pvt Diconeilio, another member of the tank, is hospitiized as .
indicated in paragrach 1, 4th Indorsement. Tec 5 Dispenziere, the M-.7 i
driver is beliéved to be somewhere in the United States. The =address 5’
28 indicated in 4th Indorsement was his last known location. It is 1
known that Tec 5 Dispenziere has informiion regarding this case that .
( “ruld prove valuable, =8 he has indicated such in letters to his friends
~in the battery. He remarked in one of these letters that he would ex-
plain it all when he got to the United States and was able to send =
letter that would pass the censorhhip regulations. Such letter has not
been received to date. Tec 5 Dispenziere wag the last man to lesve the
vehicle after it was hit."”

e AR

i

JOHN C, HIPSON . }
1st Lt, 44"th Armd@ FA Bn.

Further deponent sayeth not.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of Anril 1945. : j

'/s/ Bayless G. Householder s
BA%LESS 6. HOUSEHOLDER e
Major, 440th Armd FA Bn.} |
Summary Court _



APO 257, U. S. Army)
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European T of Opns i

Personally apreared before me, the undersigned authority to =d-
minister oaths in cases of this nature, one lst Lt. John C., Hinson,
01 173 644, 440th Armored Field Artillery Battalion, who, having been -
duly sworn, deposeth ss follows:

"I further ‘'state that on the 23 December 1944 when the M-7 of
Battery C, 440th Armored Field Artillery Battalion was hit by an enemy }
mortar ahcll it was imposesible to reach the vehicle and check on the

amage. There was intense enemy machine gun and mortar fire covering

(ﬁiur entire area as well as the additional fire from the exploding

ammunition which the M-7 carried. The battery had been given Msrch
order and most of the vehicles had left the position. This partieular

M-7 was one of the last vehicles in the order of march. To have stopped

another vehicle to aid the M-7 whiech had been knocked out would probably
have resulted in the loss of another vehicle and crew. At the time the
entire battalion was in danger of complete encirclement so it was im-
perative that the battery move out rapidly.

When the tank was hit by the mortar shell it caught fire instanta-
neously and within five minutes its load of ammunition was explodéng.
When I left the are= the chasis, and engine were burning fiercely. It
wasg impossible to return to the area to investigate the damages incurred

a8 the position was overrun and held by the engmy. When it was possible
to return to the area, Capt. Lee J, Farrell the battery commander, made
an investigation but could not ascertain the extent of damages due to
the faet that the ground was covered by three feet of snow.

C ; /e/ John €, Hipson

JOHN C, HIPSON
1lst Lt., 440th Armd. FA Bn.,

Further deponent sayeth not.
Subseribed and sworn to before me this 14th d=y of April 1945.

[a/ Ba¥1ess G. Householder
BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDEE

Major, 440th Armd FA Bn.
Summary Court
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; APO 25?; U. S. Army)

European T of Opns )
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: Personally ap-eared before me, the uﬂdefaigncd anthority to ad-

minister oaths in cases of this nature, one Master Sergeant Walter

Rader, 36 313 558, 440th Armored FA Battalion, who, having been duly
v sworn, deposeth as follows:

"On the 2% Bf December 1944 I was in my tank recovery vehicle
approximately fifty yards from the M-7 of which Pvt Joseph Guadsagno,
32 696 139, Battery C, 440th Armored FA Battalion, was a crew member.
Enemy small arms and mortar fire was falling in our immediste vicinity.
pue to increasing pressure by the enemy "C" Battery displaced and =s
+~ Pvt Guadagno's tank moved out it was hit by what appeared to me to he a
{ nortar shell. The shell fell directly into the tank. As the shel! hit
I saw one of the crew members jump from the tank while one of the two
who were at the rear of the trailer made off later to be picked up by
a passing vehicle. When I left the area flames were shooting from the
vehicle.™

/s/ Walter Rader
WALTER RADER,
M Sgt., 440th Arma FA Bn.,

Further depoﬂent sayeth not.
Subscrived and sworn to before me, this the 10th day of April 19045.
/s/ Bayless G. Householder
BAYLESS G, HOUSEHOLDER,

(‘\ Major, 440th Armd FA Bn.,
5 ; - Summary Court,

LR i i
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, Peraona.lly anoaa.red‘ berore ne, t.hs undnraigned &nthort@' .?'&0 ad,
: ‘minister catns 1n cases of this nature, one Pvt. Loule Favelo, 39 84
. 440th Armored Field Arti l‘iary Battalﬁ.ﬂn, th hﬁwlng been ;gu’;‘g wqrn,
| pcaﬂatn. a;g»..fanaws' 2 :

‘q,.-,;

;-.t.lwe 23 Decegber 1944 rwaa in the same gun aecbm it ,
Guadagno, 32 696 139. We had just. @&tan march omz aﬁd some
- ¢ ?f_’j"a were pulling cut of the area, whe red -
Gemian troops from a nearby z:a.dg:‘e*. All me : : rey
the tauk except Pvt. Stil. and myself. ‘ﬂe wers attempting 1o ,
O i@ brake on our ra.iler when we came ugdcrmeavy small arma —*r.'l.re.
Still ‘and I ran along side the tank for 3 and a large morta:
 hit the tank Just as Pvt. Still was about to crawl into th
fl‘-ﬂ . nearby diteh for protection and afwmrds made my
1;l.il.:ma CP where 1 was pickaﬁ up by a sta _;ember who t.oo
-;‘Bm‘y 8 New area. 3 = o !
¥ To the best of my kmoﬂladga all mnm*rs of the er-sw qxﬁph‘?vt

"-ﬁml and myaai*r were in ‘bb.e tank wbern-':ﬁm;anall hit..__..

;{,ouia Favelo S
- LOUIS FAVELO, '_._842‘361\ Thg
~Pvt., Bt.ry a, &ﬁtn-krmd_j '

/a/ Bayless a ;ﬂgmaehblder _
- 'BAYLESS G..HOUSEHOLDER -
_Major, %@%h.‘pmd FAi Bn.,
Simmary Qeux.-t :
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To accompany "D AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of ¥issing:or Miﬁ ng

somel (other than those covered bv Missing Air Graw Report),

NAME  Floyd Amrhine
ORGM ntry C, 440th Armd Fi Bn APO__ 257 Mxmmwmﬂmm 23 Dec 44

Arm or

Aa]"§55544169&m Pvi__ Service___ FA
Date Reported MI A4

MIssTON Support withdrawl.

LOCALITY LAST STEM Salmohatieau, Belgium

(oatE LisT sERN

(Be specific)

INTENDED DESTTMATION

DETAILED RESTME OF CIRCUMSTANMCES SURROUND™G DISATPRIR/MCE:

-

Firing Btry in position. When we were pulllng out we were attacked
by small arms and mortars, one mortar got a direct hit on an l-7 and
it went up in flames. He was riding in the M=-T.

T ———

—

ST”TEW@WP(FF“qﬁTFEBES- {In this space insert rame, rank and AS™ of gll withessess
Statements will We seesured from -them and attaeh«-d ag in--
closures),

RESTRICTED
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e A o S o A e B
- sonnel (oﬂxer than those awmd by Migeing A'r Szraw Pem

: Arm or

A&h‘éaﬁ. 20139GRADE__BVE _ Service___FA
- MM cf Bat‘blﬁ C&s‘ualty Rep e
HESIGN _ Su __pj)rt wit.hdrawl :

fwezmm LAST SmEN Salmohatiesu, Bel um
.Tﬁe specific) gﬁ}

.Om'm LAST SEEN
wmn DESTINATTON

iD RESUME OF GECBHSTAF‘GEE WQWE'WG DEA"PBIRPWE&

Fleld Artillery B try in position. As we bulled out for wimdmwlﬁ
were attacked by small arms fire and mortars. One nartar shell gat a

r_‘%irect hit on the 1-7 he was riding 1a and it went up in smdke a.nd.
- flames.

':‘.l'!_ o L O

o
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v
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== ~{In this gvace insert nare, rank and A8 of &u

. Stetements 113;1 e mmm and s
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To accompany "D AG0 Foms 66—1 or 24 of iﬁias Lng_ or Miss inp_' In Act.ion Per- |

sonnel (other than those covered by Migsing Air Crew Report),

NAME_ Walter G. Henry ASN 3423096TcRipe  Sgt

-

Arm or
Service  FA

Date Reported MIA
ORGN Btry C, 440th AFA Bn AP0 257 Datpet >BatAla Cosualtyc REport_275 Dec 44

MISSION Supvorting wlthdrawal

LOCALITY LAST STEN —Salgohasieau, Felsiu
: “(Be specific

Cure LrsT sEry

INTENDED DRSTINATION

?I&;LEQ RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUND NG DESA?PEAR!“CES

Fleld Artillery Btry in position. When moving out of position we

were attacked with Smicers pistols and mortars.

hit 1n an M-7 and 1t went up in smoke and flames.
still burning when flown over by a Llaison plane.

in the M-T

aTWTTmﬁDQPtﬁF’ﬂﬂ?TESES. (In this snace, insert nszve, rank and ASY of g1l witnesses:
Statements will we seeured from -them and attached g in-
closures),

One got a direct
Later 1t was
He was riding

-~

I ——
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. RTMIRKS:
' ia not conducted, r~rzon f‘or fallure

| Unsble to get back to that area.
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| DATE OF DEATH

A

DATE OF BURIAL | DATE OF REBURIAL
ciup 27 June 1945

1 Rﬁﬂl!lcs

Burial Report received., Case under investigation, Identification Seetion.
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